

**IN THE COURT OF SH. ATUL KUMAR GARG,
ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, SOUTH
DISTRICT, SAKET COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**State Vs Raju Dhankar
FIR No. 385/20
PS Neb Sarai
U/S 420 IPC**

18.03.2021

Present : Sh. Narender, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Anuj Giri, Ld. Counsel for the applicant.
SI Sajeev Kumar is also present.

This is an application for cancellation of bail filed by the applicant/ complainant under Section 439 (2) of Cr.PC stating that non applicant has not complied the conditions imposed by this court while granting the bail vide order dated 10.11.2020.

SI Sanjeev Kumar submitted that he has contacted the non applicant Raju Dhankar about deposit of Rs. 1,15,00,000/- as ordered by this court. He has stated that the non applicant has stated that he has not complied the order. However, IO has stated that he has not communicated to the non applicant about this application for cancellation of bail filed by the applicant.

Let IO is directed to serve the notice of this application to the non applicant through wats-app or by serving personally for 20.03.2021.

(Atul Kumar Garg)
Additional District & Sessions Judge
South District/Saket Courts,
New Delhi/18.03.2021