

**IN THE COURT OF SH. ATUL KUMAR GARG,
ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, SOUTH
DISTRICT, SAKET COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**State Vs Raju Dhankar
FIR No. 385/20
PS Neb Sarai
U/S 420 IPC**

20.03.2021

Present: Sh. R.K. Gurjar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. R.K. Lamba, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/
complainant.
Sh. Puneet Mittal, Ld. Senior Advocate along with Sh.
Rupendra Pratap Singh, Ld. Counsel for the non
applicant.
IO SI Abhishek in person.

This is an application filed on behalf of the applicant under Section 439 (2) of Cr.PC for cancellation of bail of the non applicant stating that the non applicant has not complied the condition of paying the amount of Rs. 1,15,00,000/- in four monthly installment which was imposed at the time of granting anticipatory bail.

Sh. Puneet Mittal, Ld. Senior counsel has stated that he has filed an application/ petition before the Hon'ble High Court for waiving/ modification of the order. He submits that he will place the same before this court within a few days. He further submits that the next date in the Hon'ble High Court is 06.04.2021.

Record perused.

Non-applicant counsel himself had stated before this court and offered to deposit an amount of Rs. 1,15,00,000/- in the court which was taken by him through cheques in lieu of agreement to sell the property in question. Ld. Senior counsel has not disputed the above

fact that he himself has offered the above said amount.

In these circumstances, this application is listed on 24.03.2021. Ld. Counsel for the non applicant is directed to place on record the copy of the petition filed in the Hon'ble High Court and the order thereof.

(Atul Kumar Garg)
Additional District & Sessions Judge
South District/Saket Courts,
New Delhi/20.03.2021