

**Bail Application No. 570 of 2021
State Vs Raju Dhankar
FIR No. 385/2020
PS Cyber South**

28.03.2025

In view of the Office Order No. Judl.II/F.102/South/Saket/2025/8577-8598/New Delhi dated 03.03.2025 of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South District, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi, bail roster has been assigned to the undersigned.

Application under Section 439(2) Cr.P.C. moved on behalf of the applicant-complainant for cancellation of bail of accused Raju Dhankar.

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Sh. Rupendra Pratap Singh, Ld. Counsel for non-applicant/accused.

It is submitted that the matter is next fixed before High Court of Delhi for 15.07.2025 and the stay is still in operation.

It is further submitted that though specific mentioning of the stay was left out to be mentioned in Order dated 10.03.2025 of High Court of Delhi but in the previous orders there has been a categoric mention of the stay being in operation.

In view of the above, list now for further consideration on **25.07.2025**.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/28.03.2025**